

FI304

FISHERIES ACT 1905
FISHERIES AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1991

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Fisheries Amendment Regulations 1991*.

Principal regulations

2. In these regulations the *Fisheries Regulations 1938** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[*Reprinted in the Gazette of 7 October 1988 (with erratum in the Gazette of 27 October 1989.) For amendments to 12 March 1991 see p. 232 of 1989 Index to Legislation of Western Australia and Gazettes of 19 January, 23 March, 6 April, 1 and 15 June, 2 November and 21 December 1990.]

Schedule to regulation 3AB amended

3. The Schedule to regulation 3AB of the principal regulations is amended—
- (a) in Part A by deleting "Cockle (Ark Shell) (*Anadara trapezia*) 9 litres"; and
 - (b) in Part B by inserting after item 2 the following item—

“ 3. Cockle (Ark Shell) (<i>Anadara trapezia</i>)	}	2 litres ”.
Venus clams (all species of the genus <i>Katelysia</i>)		

Regulation 3H amended

4. Regulation 3H of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (15) by deleting "\$2 600" in paragraph (a) and substituting the following—
- “ \$10 600 ”.

By His Excellency's Command,

L. AULD, Clerk of the Council.